Company Limited (which is the previous name of GRICL) valid for a period of 30 (thirty) years until 
October 24, 2030(if target return as set out in the concession agreements are achieved) which is further 
subject to extension in accordance with the terms of the concession agreement. 

As part of the Proposed Transaction, ITNL will be selling 56,84,513 (fifty six lakhs eighty four 
thousand and five hundred and thirteen) equity shares in GRICL including 4 (four) equity shares that 
are jointly held by ITNL along with its nominee shareholders, aggregating to 10.25% (ten point two 
five per cent) of the issued, subscribed and paid up equity share capital of GRICL.  

As part of the Proposed Transaction, IFIN will be selling 91,88,846 (ninety one lakhs eighty eight 
thousand eight hundred and forty six) equity shares in GRICL aggregating to 16.57% (sixteen point 
five seven per cent) of the issued, subscribed and paid up equity share capital of GRICL.  

The other shareholders of GRICL are: 

(a) Vertis Infrastructure Fund holding 3,15,00,955 (three crore fifteen lakhs nine hundred and fifty 
five) equity shares of GRICL amounting to 56.80% (fifty six point eight per cent) of the issued, 
subscribed and paid up share capital of GRICL; 

(b) Government of Gujarat which holds 90,87,983 (ninety lakhs eighty seven thousand nine hundred 
and eighty three) equity shares of GRICL amounting to 16.39%  (sixteen point three nine per 
cent) of the issued, subscribed and paid up share capital of GRICL; and 

(c) Mr. C. P. Patel, Mr. S.B. Vasava and Mr. A. K.  Patel each holding 1 (one) equity shares of 
GRICL.

[...]

address], regarding the proposed acquisition  of  26.82% (twenty six point eight two per cent) of the issued, 
subscribed and paid up  share capital of Gujarat Road and Infrastructure Company Limited (“GRICL”) on 
a fully diluted basis, amounting to 1,48,73,359 (one crore forty eight lakh seventy three thousand three 
hundred fifty nine) equity shares held collectively by IL&FS Transportation Networks Limited (“ITNL”) 
and IL&FS Financial Services Limited (“IFIN”) (holding 10.25% (ten point two five per cent) and 16.57% 
(sixteen point five seven per cent) respectively of the share capital of GRICL) (“Proposed Transaction”).

[...]

(a) The Receiving Party would be receiving Confidential Information (as defined below) in relation to: 
proposed acquisition of acquisition of 26.82% (twenty six point eight two per cent) of the issued, 
subscribed and paid up  share capital of Gujarat Road and Infrastructure Company Limited 
(“GRICL”) on a fully diluted basis, amounting to 1,48,73,359 (one crore forty eight lakh seventy 
three thousand three hundred fifty nine) equity shares held collectively by IL&FS Transportation 
Networks Limited (“ITNL”) along with its nominee shareholders and IL&FS Financial Services 
Limited (“IFIN”)  (holding 10.25% (ten point two five per cent) and 16.57% (sixteen point five 
seven per cent) respectively of the share capital of GRICL) (“Proposed Transaction”) subject to